Gain (loss) on disposal of tangible capital assets - (315,034) 170,248
Tangible capital asset purchases - 4,302,717 417,664

639,983 4,935,461 1,641,944

Results of Operations as Budgeted $ - $ 91,657 $ (1,543,192)

28.

WESTLOCK COUNTY

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2023

26. RESTATEMENT - PS 3280 ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION STANDARD ADOPTION

Effective January 1, 2023, the County adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard 3280,
Asset Retirement Obligations, and applied the standard using the modified retroactive approach
with restatement of prior year comparative information.

On January 1, 2022, the County recognized the following to conform to the new standard:
 Asset retirement obligation, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;
 Asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related

tangible capital assets in productive use;
 Accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
 Adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus.

The effect on the financial statements has been as follows:

 As Previously
Stated Restatement As Restated

Statement of financial position

Assets
Cash and temporary investments $ 5,635,059 $ - $ 5,635,059
Taxes and grants in place of taxes receivable 821,018 - 821,018
Trade and other receivables 1,919,756 - 1,919,756
Land held for resale inventory 758,721 - 758,721
Local improvements receivable 74,511 - 74,511
Debt charges recoverable 5,162,601 - 5,162,601
Investments 9,097,030 - 9,097,030

23,468,696 - 23,468,696
Liabilities

Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities $ 1,044,079 $ - $ 1,044,079
Deposit liabilities 172,300 - 172,300
Deferred revenue 2,097,759 - 2,097,759
Accrued wages payable 355,552 - 355,552
Long-term debt 7,206,351 - 7,206,351
Asset retirement obligations - 308,721 308,721

10,876,041 308,721 11,184,762

Net financial assets 12,592,655 (308,721) 12,283,934

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets 32,303,559 12,366 32,315,925
Inventory for consumption 2,700,619 - 2,700,619
Prepaid expenses 465,738 - 465,738

35,469,916 12,366 35,482,282

(CONT'D)

29.

WESTLOCK COUNTY

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2023

26. RESTATEMENT - PS 3280 ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION STANDARD ADOPTION (CONT'D)

Statement of operations and accumulated surplus

Revenues
Net municipal taxes $ 11,756,670 $ - $ 11,756,670
Government transfers for operating 2,985,497 - 2,985,497
User fees and sales of goods 1,538,775 - 1,538,775
Investment income 417,007 - 417,007
Penalties and costs of taxes 361,817 - 361,817
Other 128,827 - 128,827
Licenses and permits 125,197 - 125,197
Development levies 14,948 - 14,948

17,328,738 - 17,328,738

Expenses
Transportation services 7,949,129 7,810 7,956,939
General administration services 2,019,514 5,842 2,025,356
Recreation services 1,000,125 809 1,000,934
Water services 874,902 523 875,425
Enforcement services 808,824 - 808,824
Planning and development services 728,117 - 728,117
Agriculture services 572,443 - 572,443
Fire protection services 563,402 610 564,012
Solid waste management services 541,753 - 541,753
Legislative services 371,933 - 371,933
Airport 233,228 671 233,899
Library 200,666 - 200,666
Family and Community Support Services 61,970 - 61,970
Wastewater treatment and disposal services 58,023 - 58,023
Disaster and emergency services 47,790 - 47,790
Cemeteries 10,406 - 10,406

16,042,225 16,265 16,058,490

Annual surplus before other income 1,286,513 (16,265) 1,270,248

Other income
Gain (loss) on disposal of tangible capital
  assets 170,248 - 170,248
Government transfers for capital 15,436 - 15,436

185,684 - 185,684

Annual surplus $ 1,472,197 $ (16,265) $ 1,455,932

Accumulated surplus
Accumulated surplus - Beginning of year $ 46,590,374 $ (280,089) $ 46,310,285
Accumulated surplus - End of year $ 48,062,571 $ (296,354) $ 47,766,217

30.